
33055 Q2 Correspondence 

From: spacesforpeople <spacesforpeople@edinburgh.gov.uk>  
Sent: 08 June 2020 18:35 
To: Lesley Macinnes <Lesley.Macinnes@edinburgh.gov.uk>; Karen Doran 
<Karen.Doran@edinburgh.gov.uk>; Susan Webber <Susan.Webber@edinburgh.gov.uk>; Kevin Lang 
<Kevin.Lang@edinburgh.gov.uk>; Claire Miller (Councillor) <c.miller@edinburgh.gov.uk>; Joanna 
Mowat <Joanna.Mowat@edinburgh.gov.uk>; Alasdair Rankin <Alasdair.Rankin@edinburgh.gov.uk>; 
Alison Dickie <Alison.Dickie@edinburgh.gov.uk>; Cameron Rose 
<Cameron.Rose@edinburgh.gov.uk>; Ian Perry <Ian.Perry@edinburgh.gov.uk>; Steve Burgess 
<Steve.Burgess@edinburgh.gov.uk>; @scotland.pnn.police.uk'; 

@scotland.pnn.police.uk'; @scotland.pnn.police.uk'; 
@firescotland.gov.uk'; @firescotland.gov.uk'; @nhs.net'; 

@scotland.pnn.police.uk'; @firescotland.gov.uk'; 
@firescotland.gov.uk; @firescotland.gov.uk;  
@edinburgh.gov.uk>; @edinburgh.gov.uk>;  

@edinburgh.gov.uk>; @edinburgh.gov.uk>;  
@edinburgh.gov.uk>; @spokes.org.uk'; 

@livingstreets.org.uk'; 'edinburghaccesspane '; 
@rnib.org.uk'; @leithcentralcc.co.uk; @ntbcc.org.uk; 

@EdinburghOldTownCC.org.uk; @sccedinburgh.org.uk; 
; @tollcrosscc.org.uk 

Subject: Covid-19 Cycling and Walking Emergency Response Measures- Forrest Road, The Mound, 
South Bridge and George IV Bridge 
 
Dear Councillors and Stakeholders 
 

Covid-19 Cycling and Walking Emergency Response Measures 

Proposed Bus, Cycle and Taxi gates, segregated cycle lanes and Footway widening on Forrest Road, 
The Mound, South Bridge and George IV Bridge. 

 
Please be advised that, as part of overall emergency measures, we are proposing to re-designate key 
parts of the road network to help pedestrians and cyclists travel safely while meeting physical 
distancing requirements.  Such measures are required urgently to help prevent people from 
becoming ill or coming to harm by infection from COVID-19 whilst implementing physical distancing 
requirements.   
 
For all the attached proposals Bus, taxi and cycle lanes/gates will be operational 7:30am to 
6:30pm.  Loading restrictions will be in place 7:30am to 6:30pm except in designated loading 
areas.  There will be additional loading areas created on Chambers Street to accommodate the 
needs of businesses and residents affected by the proposals. 
 
These measures will be implemented under emergency delegated decision-making powers using a 
Temporary Traffic Regulation Order.  
 
These proposals are temporary measures that may become semi-permanent in the longer-term 
subject to Scottish Government advice on social distancing. 
 
Given the urgent nature of these works, normal expectations about community consultations cannot 
be fulfilled. We urge you to get in touch within five working days or earlier should you want to raise 



any issues. If you do not have any concerns it would be beneficial if you could also email to let us 
know.  This means we will have responses from all stakeholders which helps to inform the process.  
 
Please note that the deadline for submitting comments is Monday 15 June at 5:00pm. 
 
If the proposals are approved for implementation, formal publicity will be undertaken so that local 
people are aware of the changes. A dedicated inbox will help us to manage any feedback around 
proposals – spacesforpeople@edinburgh.gov.uk 
 
I have attached the proposed designs for each of the schemes.   
 
All comments will be reviewed and where possible the schemes will be refined in response to 
feedback.  Comments will be summarised in the assessment feedback form to the Council Incident 
Management Team for approval, but please note that we will be unable to respond to individual 
emails. 
 
Regards 
 
Spaces for People Team 
 




